price quotations of debt instruments issued by the counterparty, a method of spread implied from Credit Default Swap contracts), an estimation of
the probability of default of the counterparty or the Bank and the recovery rate, the choice of a method for calculating CVA and DVA adjustments
(the advanced method including collaterals or the simplified method) and calculation of the amount of CVA and DVA adjustments.

 As at 30 June 2015, the amount of adjustments due to counterparty and Bank credit risk was PLN 3 million (net value).

The fair value of unlisted debt securities available for sale is determined using valuation models based on discounted cash flows expected to be
received from the given financial instrument. In the valuation of unlisted debt securities available for sale, assumptions are also made about the
counterparty's credit risk, which may have an impact on the pricing of the instruments. The credit risk of the securities, for which there is no reliable
market price available, is included in the margin, for which the valuation methodology is consistent with the calculation of credit spreads to
determine CVA and DVA adjustments.

Scenario- BGF fee recognised as a one-time cost

II quarter

period

from 01.04.2015

to  30.06.2015

2 quarters

cumulative

period

from 01.01.2015

to 30.06.2015

Operating costs- BGF fee   -   (444 856)

- annual fee   -   (351 790)

- prudential fee   -   (93 066)

Income tax*   -   66 840

Effect on net profit   -   (378 016)

+10% scenario -10% scenario +10% scenario -10% scenario

change in the present value of estimated cash

flows for the Bank’s loans and advances portfolio

individually determined to be impaired, assessed

on an individual basis

   (243)   353   (260)   405

change in probability of default   70   (70)   84   (84)

change in recovery rates   (474)   476   (478)   479

30.06.2015 31.12.2014Estimated change in impairment of loans and

advances resulting from:

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF PKO BANK POLSKI SA FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD
ENDED 30 JUNE 2015
(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 15/78

The valuation techniques used by the Bank for non-option derivative instruments are based on yield curves based on available market data
(deposit margins on interbank market, IRS quotations). The Bank conducted a simulation to assess the potential influence of changes of the yield

[…]

2.5. Useful economic lives of tangible fixed assets, intangible assets and investment properties

In estimating useful economic lives of particular types of tangible fixed assets, intangible assets and investment properties, the following factors
are considered:

1) expected physical wear and tear, estimated based on the average period of use recorded to date, reflecting the normal physical wear and
tear rate, intensity of use, etc.,

2) technical or market obsolescence,
3) legal and other limitations on the use of the asset,
4) expected use of the asset assessed based on the expected production capacity or volume,
5) other factors affecting useful lives of such assets.

When the period of use of a given asset results from contract term, the useful life of such asset corresponds to the period defined in the contract.
If the estimated useful life is shorter than the period defined in the contract, the estimated useful life is applied.
The impact of change in useful economic lives of assets being subject to depreciation and classified as land and buildings, influencing on the
change of financial result is presented in the table below (in PLN million):

+50 b.p. scenario -50 b.p. scenario +50 b.p. scenario -50 b.p. scenario

IRS   (59)   59   (47)   47

CIRS   (96)   100   (99)   104

other derivatives   -   -   (2)   2

Total   (155)   159   (148)   153

Estimated change in valuation dueto parallel

movement of yield curve by:

30.06.2015 31.12.2014

+50 b.p. scenario -50 b.p. scenario +50 b.p. scenario -50 b.p. scenario

IRS   (93)   94   (67)   68

CIRS   (96)   101   (99)   104

Total   (189)   195   (166)   172

Estimated change in valuation dueto parallel

movement of yield curve by:

30.06.2015 31.12.2014

+10 years

scenario

-10 years

scenario

+10 years

scenario

-10 years

scenario

Depreciation costs   (55)   323   (46)   236

Change in useful economic lives of assets

being subject to depreciation and classified as

land and buildings

30.06.2015 31.12.2014

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF PKO BANK POLSKI SA FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD
ENDED 30 JUNE 2015
(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 16/78

3. Explanation of differences between previously published financial statements and these financial statements
in respect of bancassurance

The Bank has changed the presentation method concerning commission incomes and expenses from insurance brokerage (bancassurance) since

[…]

the second quarter of 2015. Until the methodology change, incomes and costs from insurances were presented individually, i.e. received and
accrued remuneration from brokerage services was noted in commission incomes, while insurance products sales costs were accounted in
commission costs. Since the change, incomes and costs from insurance brokerage are compensated and presented in net values i.e. the received
and accrued remuneration from brokerage services reduced by the Bank’s insurance products sales costs are recognized by the Bank in
commission incomes.

The above mentioned changes are only presentational and have no impact on the financial results presented in the financial statements.

The table below presents the influence of the changes in the presentation on compared data.

01.01 –

30.06.2014

before

restatement

changes in

recognition of

result from

bancassurance

01.01 –

30.06.2014

restated

Continued operations

Interest and similar income   4 872 353   -   4 872 353

Interest expense and similar charges   (1 440 277)   -   (1 440 277)

Net interest income   3 432 076   -   3 432 076

Fee and commission income   1 875 177   (53 177)   1 822 000

Fee and commission expense   (540 220)   53 177   (487 043)

Net fee and commission income   1 334 957   -   1 334 957

Dividend income   79 832   -   79 832

Net income from financial instruments measured at fair value   42 289   -   42 289

Gains less losses from investment securities   37 800   -   37 800

Net foreign exchange gains (losses)   181 960   -   181 960

Other operating income   67 934   -   67 934

Other operating expense   (40 573)   -   (40 573)

Net other operating income and expense   27 361   -   27 361

Net impairment allowance and write-downs   (936 934)   -   (936 934)

Administrative expenses   (2 128 199)   -   (2 128 199)

Operating profit   2 071 142   -   2 071 142

Profit before income tax   2 071 142   -   2 071 142

Income tax expense   (391 842)   -   (391 842)

Net profit   1 679 300   -   1 679 300

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF PKO BANK POLSKI SA FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD
ENDED 30 JUNE 2015
(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 17/78

NOTES TO THE INCOME STATEMENT

4. Interest income and expense

Interest and similar income

*In the six-month period of 2015 the value of decline of the interest income due to negative LIBOR amounted to PLN (203) thousand and in the second quarter of 2015 it amounted